

<u>Serial No. 17</u> <u>Supplementary List</u>

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 477 of 2024

Date of Order: 17.12.2024

Shri Tomser Ali

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. Paul, Sr.Adv. with
Mr. S. Khyriem, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. R. Colney, GA

Heard Mr. K. Paul, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. S. Khyriem, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Ms. R. Coney learned GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents Nos. 1 to 3, so no further notice is called for in respect of these respondents.

Issue notice to the remaining respondents by registered AD within 3(three) days.

The writ petitioner is aggrieved with the corrigendum dated 14.12.2024 issued to the advertisement dated 26.11.2024, for recruitment and appointment of Assistant Teachers in Rajabala Higher Secondary School, Rajabala.

Mr. K. Paul, learned Senior counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the said corrigendum is in violation of the order dated 28.11.2024 passed by the respondent No. 3, wherein the advertisement dated 26.11.2024 had been directed to be kept in abeyance. He therefore, prays that in the interim, the corrigendum be stayed.

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Ms. R. Colney, learned GA for the respondents Nos. 1, 2 & 3, submit that it appears the order has been issued by the respondent No. 3, but in spite of same the corrigendum has been issued. He therefore, concurs to the submissions made by the learned Senior counsel for the petitioner.

On hearing the learned counsel for the parties and on examination of the materials on record, it is noted that the submission made by the learned Senior counsel for the petitioner is correct, inasmuch as, there is a categorical order dated 28.11.2024 for keeping the advertisement in abeyance, but however a corrigendum had been issued, re-fixing the date for submission of applications.

Therefore, a prima facie case has been made out for some interim orders. Accordingly, the corrigendum dated 14.12.2024 shall remain stayed until the next date.

Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG has also submitted that the locus of the petitioner may be examined on the next date.

List this matter on 19.02.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
17.12.2024
"V. Lyndem-PS"