



Serial No. 28
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 477 of 2024

Date of Decision: 23.04.2026

Shri Tomser Ali,
S/o Shri Kasem Ali,
R/o Rajabala, West Garo Hills District, Tura,
Meghalaya-794104

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

1. State of Meghalaya represented by
The Secretary Education Department
Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong
2. The Director of School Education and Literacy,
New Colony, Laitumkhrah, Shillong,
Meghalaya-793003.
3. District School Education Officer,
West Garo Hills, Tura-794105
4. Managing Committee,
Rajabala Higher Secondary School, Rajabala, Meghalaya
5. Shri Akkas Ali,
President, Managing Committee,
Rajabala Higher Secondary School, Rajabala, Meghalaya
6. Shri Hadisul Islam,
Secretary, Managing Committee,
Rajabala Higher Secondary School, Rajabala, Meghalaya

... Respondent(s)



Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Thapa, Adv. with
Mr. B. Snaitang, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. R. Colney, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv. (For R 4-6)

i)	Whether approved for reporting in Law journals etc:	Yes/No
----	--	--------

ii)	Whether approved for publication in press:	Yes/No
-----	---	--------

JUDGMENT AND ORDER (ORAL)

1. Mr. S. Thapa, learned counsel for the petitioner prays that he may be allowed to withdraw the instant writ application.

2. Prayer is allowed, accordingly the matter stands closed and disposed of, on withdrawal.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
23.04.2026
"V. Lyndem-PS"